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PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARYL TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER, CHEPAUK ÇHENNAI � 5 
PRESENT: THIRU.TENKASI S JAWAHAR, ILA.S 

Proc.R.No:RB1/15028/2020 (E.O, No:480/2020) Dated:16.10.2020. 
Sub: Establishment - Transport Department - Tamil Nadu 

Ministerial Service - Junior Assistant selected through 
T.N.P.S.C., Group IV Services, Direct Recruitment 2018 
2019 and 2019-2020- Junior Assistant appointment 
Regularization of services in the cadre of Junior 
Assistant - Orders issued - Reg. 

Ref: 

ORDER: 

Karthika. S 

Muthalagu.K 
Nagaraj. P 

A list of candidates selected provisionally for appointment by direct 
recruitment to the post of Junior Assistant included in Group-IV Service for 

the year 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 received in the reference 1 cited were 
appointed and posted as Junior Assistant to the offices noted against each 
vide reference 2nd cited. Accordingly, they have joined duty as Junior 
Assistant on the dated noted against each; as detailed below: 

Name of the Junior 

Assistants (Tvl.) 

Kishothkumar. S 
Priya. R 

Ramya.R 

1. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service 
Commission, Chennai-3 Lr.No.2504/PSD-I/2020, 
dated.26.05.2020 

Manikandan. M 

Iswariya.N 
Indumathi E 

2. Proceedings 

12 Venkatesan.R 

of Transport Commissioner's in 

R.No.15028/RB1/2020 (E.0.No.300/2020) dated: 

Vijay Anand.A 
Thirumalaikani.M 

13 Prabakaran.V 

04.08.2020. 
****k* 

Place of working 

Unit Office, Rasipuram 
(R.T.O., Namakkal(North)) 
S.T.A Chennai 
R.T.0, Gobichettipalayam 

R.T.O, Perambalur 
R.T.O. Thiruvannamalai 
S.T.A Chennai 

R.T.O.Tiruchengode 
R.T.O. Tindivanam 

Unit Office, Pattukottai 
(R.T.O Thanjavore) 
R.T.O. Trichy(West) 
R.T.O. Tenkasi 
R.T.O. Hosur 
S.T.A.T, Chennai 

Date of Joining 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

12.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
12.08.2020 F.N. 

12.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 

17.08.2020 F.N. 
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Ajithkumar. M 
21 Gopinath. P 

Santhosh.M 
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Name of the Junior 

33 

Assistants (Tvl.) 

34 

24 Jayasri.S 
25 Gowdhamy.S 

35 

Dhileeban. 

-36 

Anthony Navis Rajan. A R.T.O. Kovilpatty 

Jothi Lakshmi.N 
Kalaiselvi.S 

Kalpana S.G 

28 Divya.R 

Kayalvizhi. G 

Geetha Rani. C 

Nisha. M 

31 Apsana Nasrin. A.M 

Lavanya.V 

Azzarudeen Ahmed. R 

Chithra.V 

Bagiyalakshmi.B 
Saravanan.C 
Krishna Moorthy.A 
Murugan.K 

Kamal Ahamed 
Hussain.F 

2 

Place of working 

Regionat Thasp Kanchipuram 
KanchiatArlundurpettai 

R.T.O. Karur 
R.T.O.Krishnagiri 

offices. 

R.T.O. Trichy(East) 
R.T.O. Theni 

R.T.O. Perundurai 
R.T.O. Sriperumpudhur 
R.T.O. Sholinganallur 
R.T.O. Tiruchendur 

R.T.O. Ulundurpettai 
Wnit Office, Sathiyamangalam 

(R.f.0. Gobichettipalayam) 

Unit Office, Aravakurichi 

(R.T.O. Karur) 
R.T.O. Chennai(South) 

S.T.A. Chennai-5 

R.T.O. Mettur 

R.T.0. Madurai(Central) 
R.T.O. Vellore 

R.T.O. Attur 

R.T.O. Madurai(Central) 
R.T.O. Theni 
R.T.O. Tirunelveli 

Date of Joining 

01.09.2020 A.N. 

13.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

14.08.2020 F.N. 

14.08.2020 F.N. 

14.08.2020 F.N. 
12.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

14.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

12.08.2020 F.N. 

17.08.2020 F.N. 

12.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

10.08.2020 F.N. 

07.09.2020 F.N. 
10.08.2020 F.N. 
13.08.2020 F.N. 
01.09.2020 F.N. 

Therefore, the services of the above individuals are regularized in the 
cadre of Junior Assistant from the date of their joining with respective 

"This regularization order is subject to the outcome of the 
W.P.'s pending on the files of the Hon'ble High 
Madras/Madurai Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras relatina 
to the recruitment to the post included in Combined Civil Services 
Examination - IV for the year 2018-2019 and 2019-2020," 

Court of 

Further, it is informed that, it is not a seniority list. This list is based 
on the Selection list forwarded by T.N.P.S.C., at the time of thei 
appointment. Hence, right on seniority may not be claimed, based on this 

order issued. 



The abOve individuals are also informed that, they are placed under 
probation, for a total period of two years on the duty, within a continuous 
period of three years, as per Rule 32 (a) () of the Tamil Nadu Ministerial 

Service Rules. The officers concerned are requested to make necessary 
entries in the Service Registers of the above mentioned individuals and 
intimate the fact to this office immediately. 

To (By e-mail) 
The individuals. 
(Through officers concerned) 
Copy to (By e-mail) 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

3 

The Zonal Officers concerned. 

Sd/-Tenkasi S Jawahar 
Additional Chief Secretary / 
Transport Commissioner 

The Regional Transport Officers concerned. 
The Secretary/S.T.A.T, Chennai 104. 
Personal Clerk to T.C./].T.C.(A)/D.T.C. (A). 
Personal Assistant to S.T.A., R- Section. 
E.0. Book/Spare. 

I/By Orderl/ 

Chennai-5 

(G.Shanhugatathan) 
Personal Assistant to 

State Transport Authoritypo 
Chennai-05 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

