PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY / TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER, CHEPAUK CHENNAI - 5

PRESENT: THIRU.TENKASI S JAWAHAR, I.A.S Proc.R.No:RB1/15028/2020 (E.O. No:480/2020) Dated:16.10.2020.

Sub: Establishment – Transport Department – Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service – Junior Assistant selected through T.N.P.S.C., Group IV Services, Direct Recruitment 2018-2019 and 2019-2020– Junior Assistant appointment – Regularization of services in the cadre of Junior Assistant – Orders issued – Reg.

Ref:

- 1. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Chennai-3 Lr.No.2504/PSD-I/2020, dated.26.05.2020
- 2. Proceedings of Transport Commissioner's in R.No.15028/RB1/2020 (E.O.No.300/2020) dated: 04.08.2020.

ORDER:

A list of candidates selected <u>provisionally</u> for appointment by direct recruitment to the post of Junior Assistant included in Group-IV Service for the year 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 received in the reference 1^s cited were appointed and posted as Junior Assistant to the offices noted against each vide reference 2nd cited. Accordingly, they have joined duty as Junior Assistant on the dated noted against each; as detailed below:-

SI. No	Name of the Junior Assistants (Tvl.)	Place of working	Date of Joining
1	Karthika. S	Unit Office, Rasipuram	10.08.2020 F.N.
		(R.T.O., Namakkal(North))	
2	Muthalagu.K	S.T.A Chennai	12.08.2020 F.N.
3	Nagaraj.P	R.T.O, Gobichettipalayam	10.08.2020 F.N.
4	Kishothkumar. S	R.T.O, Perambalur	10.08.2020 F.N.
5	Priya. R	R.T.O. Thiruvannamalai	10.08.2020 F.N.
6	Manikandan. M	S.T.A Chennai	10.08.2020 F.N.
7	Ramya.R	R.T.O.Tiruchengode	10.08.2020 F.N.
8	Iswariya.N	R.T.O. Tindivanam	10.08.2020 F.N.
9	Indumathi E	Unit Office, Pattukottai	12.08.2020 F.N.
	-	(R.T.O Thanjavore)	
10	Vijay Anand.A	R.T.O. Trichy(West)	12.08.2020 F.N.
11	Thirumalaikani.M	R.T.O. Tenkasi	10.08.2020 F.N.
12	Venkatesan.R	R.T.O. Hosur	10.08.2020 F.N.
13	Prabakaran.V	S.T.A.T, Chennai	17.08.2020 F.N.

SI.	Name of the Junior	Place of working	Date of Joining
No	Assistants (Tvl.)		01.09.2020 A.N.
14	Anthony Navis Rajan. A	R.T.O. Kovilpatty	13.08.2020 F.N.
15	Dhileeban.S	R.T.O. Trichy(East)	10.08.2020 F.N.
16	Jothi Lakshmi.N	R.T.O. Theni	14.08.2020 F.N.
17	Kalaiselvi.S	R.T.O. Perundurai	14.08.2020 F.N.
18	Kalpana S.G	R.T.O. Sriperumpudhur	14.08.2020 F.N.
19	Kayalvizhi. G	R.T.O. Sholinganallur	14.08.2020 F.N.
20	Ajithkumar.M	R.T.O. Tiruchendur	12.08.2020 F.N.
21	Gopinath. P	R.T.O. Ulundurpettai	10.08.2020 F.N.
22	Santhosh.M	Unit Office, Sathiyamangalam	14.08.2020 F.N.
		(R.T.O. Gobichettipalayam)	
23	Geetha Rani. C	R.T.O. Kanchipuram	10.08.2020 F.N.
`24	Jayasri.S Regional If	P.T.O. Illundurnettai	10.08.2020 F.N.
25	Gowdhamy.S	R.T.O. Karur	12.08.2020 F.N.
26	Nisha. M	R.T.O.Krishnagiri	17.08.2020 F.N.
27	Lavanya.V	Unit Office, Aravakurichi	12.08.2020 F.N.
		(R.T.O. Karur)	
28	Divya.R	R.T.O. Chennai(South)	10.08.2020 F.N.
29	Azzarudeen Ahmed. R	S.T.A. Chennai-5	10.08.2020 F.N.
30	Chithra.V	R.T.O. Mettur	10.08.2020 F.N.
31	Apsana Nasrin. A.M	R.T.O. Madurai(Central)	10.08.2020 F.N.
32	Bagiyalakshmi.B	R.T.O. Vellore	10.08.2020 F.N.
33	Saravanan.C	R.T.O. Attur	07.09.2020 F.N.
34	Krishna Moorthy.A	R.T.O. Madurai(Central)	10.08.2020 F.N.
35	Murugan.K	R.T.O. Theni	13.08.2020 F.N.
. 36	Kamal Ahamed	R.T.O. Tirunelveli	01.09.2020 F.N.
	Hussain.F		

Therefore, the services of the above individuals are regularized in the cadre of Junior Assistant from the date of their joining with respective offices.

"This regularization order is subject to the outcome of the W.P.'s pending on the files of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras/Madurai Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras relating to the recruitment to the post included in Combined Civil Services Examination – IV for the year 2018-2019 and 2019-2020."

Further, it is informed that, it is <u>not a seniority list</u>. This list is based on the Selection list forwarded by T.N.P.S.C., at the time of their appointment. Hence, right on seniority may not be claimed, based on this order issued.

The above individuals are also informed that, they are placed under probation, for a total period of two years on the duty, within a continuous period of three years, as per Rule 32 (a) (i) of the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service Rules. The officers concerned are requested to make necessary entries in the Service Registers of the above mentioned individuals and intimate the fact to this office immediately.

Sd/-Tenkasi S Jawahar Additional Chief Secretary / Transport Commissioner Chennai-5

To (By e-mail)

The individuals.

(Through officers concerned)

Copy to (By e-mail)

- 1. The Zonal Officers concerned.
- 2. The Regional Transport Officers concerned.
- The Secretary/S.T.A.T, Chennal 104.
- 4. Personal Clerk to T.C./J.T.C.(A)/D.T.C. (A).
- Personal Assistant to S.T.A., R Section.
- 6. E.O. Book/Spare.

//By Order/

(G.Shanmuganathan)

Personal Assistant to

State Transport Authority,

Chennai-05